

No. 22-3772

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

MARTIN J. WALSH, in his official capacity as Secretary of Labor, et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS JULIAN DAVIS MORTENSON AND
NICHOLAS BAGLEY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
J. Alexander Rowell
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-3772

Case Name: Allstates Refractory Cont., LLC v. Walsh

Name of counsel: Brianne J. Gorod

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Professors Julian Davis Mortenson and Nicholas Bagley

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. As Originally Understood, the Constitution Did Not Limit Legislative Delegations.....	4
II. The First Congresses Routinely Delegated Major Policy Questions to the Executive Branch.....	11
III. Modern Proposals for Strict Delegation Limits Hinge on Distinctions with No Historical Grounding	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	16, 19
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	10, 24, 25
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	1
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	11
<i>The Margaretta</i> , 16 F. Cas. 719 (C.C.D. Mass. 1815).....	16
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827).....	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	28
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	3
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	11
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Art. of Confederation of 1781, art. II.....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	7, 10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	8
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3	18
Va. Const. of 1776.....	6
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50	17
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, ch. 24, 1 Stat. 95	20
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103.....	21
Act of Apr. 10, 1790, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 109	15
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 10, 1 Stat. 119	20
Act of May 26, 1790, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 122	16
Act of July 16, 1790, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 130.....	21
Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137.....	12, 13
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 34, 1 Stat. 138	13
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, 1 Stat. 145	20
Act of Aug. 12, 1790, ch. 47, 1 Stat. 186	14
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 199.....	20
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 232	22
Act of June 4, 1794, ch. 41, 1 Stat. 372.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Act of May 27, 1796, ch. 31, 1 Stat. 474	19
Act of July 9, 1798, ch. 70, 1 Stat. 580.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 652(8).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 655(b).....	1
<u>BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789)	21
3 Annals of Cong. (1791)	22, 26
Kevin Arlyck, <i>Delegation, Administration, and Improvisation</i> , 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 24 3 (2021)	16, 17, 22, 24, 25
Francis Bacon, <i>The Elements of the Common Laws of England</i> (1636)	6
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1791)	5
Edmund Burke, <i>Reflections on the Revolution in France</i> (1790).....	6
Cecil T. Carr, <i>Delegated Legislation: Three Lectures</i> (1921).....	5
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Delegation Reconsidered: A Delegation Doctrine for the Modern Administrative State</i> , 40 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 147 (2017).....	2
Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>The Lost History of Delegation at the Founding</i> , 56 Ga. L. Rev. 81 (2021).....	13, 14, 15, 22
Paul Craig, <i>The Legitimacy of US Administrative Law and the Foundations of English Administrative Law: Setting the Historical Record Straight</i> (2016)	5
<i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States of America</i> (Linda Grant DePauw et al. eds., 1972).....	14
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023)	27
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)....	10
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002).....	7
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (1690).....	6
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Rethinking Article I, Section 1: From Nondelegation to Exclusive Delegation</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 2097 (2004).....	7, 10
Julian Davis Mortenson, <i>Article II Vests the Executive Power, Not the Royal Prerogative</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 1169 (2019).....	11
Julian Davis Mortenson & Nicholas Bagley, <i>Delegation at the Founding</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
Julian Davis Mortenson & Nicholas Bagley, <i>Delegation at the Founding: A Response to the Critics</i> , 122 Colum. L. Rev. 2323 (2022).....	28
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>A Critical Assessment of the Originalist Case Against Administrative Regulatory Power: New Evidence from the Federal Tax on Private Real Estate in the 1790s</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1288 (2021).....	19, 20
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>Supplemental Paper to “A Critical Assessment of the Originalist Case Against Administrative Regulatory Power”</i> (2021).....	7, 9, 10, 23
Eric A. Posner & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Interring the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1721 (2002)	8, 9
Gautham Rao, <i>National Duties: Custom Houses and the Making of the American State</i> (2016)	18
Session of Virginia Council of State (Jan. 14, 1778)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Algernon Sidney, <i>Discourses Concerning Government</i> (1698)	5
Henry St. John, Viscount Bolingbroke, <i>A Dissertation upon Parties</i> (1735).....	5
Edward C. Walterscheid, <i>Patents and the Jeffersonian Mythology</i> , 29 J. Marshall L. Rev. 269 (1995)	15
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1490 (2021).....	12, 15, 26
